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Ruth Nettles 

From: Michele Parks [michele@RSBattorneys.com] 

Sent: 

To: Filings@psc.state.fl.us 

cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: PSC Clerk 03.ltr. (Filing Response to Staffs First Data Request).pdf 

Monday, May 04,2009 253 PM 

Rick Wright; jphoy@uiwater.corn; Patrick Flynn 

Alaffay Utilities, Inc. "**"NOTE PREVIOUS E-MAIL DID NOT HAVE ATTACHMENT*"****** 

a. Christian W. Marcelli, Esquire 
Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2180 W. State Road 434, Suite 2118 
Longwood, FL 32179 
PHON!? (407) 830-6331 

b. Docket No.: 090121-SU/ Alafaya Utilities, Inc.'s Application for Limited Proceeding Rate Increase in Seminole County, 
Florida 

c .  Alafaya Utilities, Inc. 

d. 4 page letted3 1 pages of supporting documents 

e. Response to Staffs First Data Request dated April 14, 2009 

hkhele Parks, Legal Assistant 
Rose, Sondstroni & Bentley, LLP 
2180 N' State Road 434. Suite 21 18 
Longwood, FL 32779 
PHOKE: 1407) 830-6331 
FAX: (407) 830-8522 
michele(u)rsbattorncys.com 

5/4/2009 
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Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

RE: Docket No. 090121-SU; Alafaya Utilities, Inc.’s Application for Limited Proceeding 
Rate Increase in Seminole County, Florida 
Our File No.: 30057.153 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket is the response of Alafaya 
Utilities, Inc. (the “Company”) to Staff’s first data request dated April 14, 2009. 

Staff needs the following information to complete our review of the application. 

1. Please explain in detail how the ($2,322,586) adjustment was determined 
included in Schedule No. 4, column b, line 1, and how the ($2,322,586) 
adjustment reconciles with the footnote amounts included in Schedule 4 
and the detail included in Schedule 6.  

RESPONSE: The $2,322,586 was closed to the general ledger in 2006. However, 
Schedule 4, column (a) is the balance at 12/31/07. The $2,322,586 is related to dollars 
spent on plant that were either not included in the last rate case (for which the Company 
now seeks recovery in the limited proceeding), or for dollars spent on plant that were 
recovered in the last rate case (for which the Company is backing out completely in 
order to prevent any double recovery). Therefore, the Company is backing this entire 
number out of column (a) (which is shown in column (b)), and including portions of this 
amount in columns (c) and (d) to show total limited proceeding considerations in 
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column (e). Attached is a detailed breakdown of the $2,322,586 and how it relates to 
the Schedule 4 footnote and the detail included in Schedule 6. 

2. Please provide supporting documentation for the $280,000 contributed 
property/cash shown on Schedule No. 8. 

RESPONSE: Please see the attached Cost Share Agreement between the St. Johns River 
Management District and Alafaya Utilities, Inc.; specifically item 15 on page 3. 

3. Please provide the following supporting documentation for rate case 
expense shown on Schedule No. 12. 

(a) For each individual person, in each firm providing consulting 
services to the applicant pertaining to this docket, provide the billing 
rate, and an itemized description of work performed. Please 
provide detail of hours worked associated with each activity. Also 
provide a description and associated cost for all expenses incurred 
to date. 

RESPONSE: There are no firms providing consulting services for this docket at this time. 
Please see the updated Schedule 12. 

(b) For each firm or consultant providing services for the applicant in 
this docket, please provide copies of all invoices for services 
provided to date. 

RESPONSE: Please see the attached Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley invoice. 

(c) If rate consultant invoices are not broken down by hour, please 
provide reports that detail by hour, a description of actual duties 
performed, and amount incurred to date. 

RESPONSE: Please see the updated Schedule 12. 
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(d) Please provide an estimate of costs to complete the case by hour for 
each consultant or employee, including a description of estimated 
work to be performed, and detail of the estimated remaining 
expense to be incurred through the PAA process. 

RESPONSE Please see the updated Schedule 12. 

(e) Please provide an itemized list of all other costs estimated to be 
incurred through the PAA process. 

RESPONSE Please see the updated Schedule 12. 

4. Please explain in detail why the working capital allowance shown in the 
2007 annual report schedule on S-2, column (d) is $263,962 while the 
working capital allowance shown on Schedule No. 4, column (a), line 8 is 
$282,205. 

RESPONSE: There is an inadvertent error in Schedule No. 4 of the limited proceeding. 
The Company’s formula did not pull the correct accounts. The correct working capital 
allowance is $263,962, as shown in the Company’s annual report. 

5. Please explain in detail why there is an $11,765 difference between the 
amount listed in foomote 4 of Schedule No. 4 of the $5,192,661 and the 
amount listed in column (d), line 1 of Schedule 4 of $5,204,661. The same 
$11,765 difference exists between the $7,463,835 amount listed in 
footnote (4) of Schedule No. 4 and the amount of $7,475,600 listed on 
Schedule No. 6, line 5. 

RESPONSE At the outset, it should be noted that the Company believes Staff is 
referring to the amount of $5,192,896 in footnote 2 of Schedule 4. Based on this 
assumption, the numbers in foornote 4 of Schedule 4 are typos. The foomote was 
written before the numbers were complete, and inadvertently was not updated. The 
footnote should read, “Since a portion of the digester was included in the Company’s 
prior rate proceeding, the amount to include from Schedule 6 is less than the total cost 
of the projects. As shown on Schedule 6, the total cost of the projects came in at 
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$7,475,600. 
$2,270,939 (the total cost of the digester).” 

The amount in column (d), above is $5,204,661, for a difference of 

6. Please explain the reasons for the December CP corrections included in 
Schedule No. 6, lines 1149, 1170, and 4950 in the amounts of 
$6,661,642.21, $2,450,001.27, and $1,571,013.50, respectively. 

RESPONSE There are several enmes labeled, “December CP corrections”. When the 
Company first started tracking the costs for its new financial system and customer care 
and billing system (hereafter referred to as JDE and CC&B, respectively), the costs were 
recorded in one single capital projects account (project 2004521). The Company then 
decided to track the costs of JDE and CC&B separately, causing a reclassifyhg entry from 
2004521 to 2009505 (JDE) and 2009506 (CC&B). The December CP corrections entry 
is this reclassification. A copy of the reclassification entry is attached. 

Should you or the Staff have any questions regarding this filing, please do not 
hesitate to give me a call. 

Very truly yours, 

W. MARCELLI 
For the Finn 

CWM/tlc 
Enclosures 

cc: John Hoy, Chief Regulatory Officer (w/enclosures) 
Patrick C. Flynn, Regional Director (w/enclosures) 
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ALAFAYA UTILITIES, INC. 
DOCKET NO. 090121-SU 
STAFF'S FIRST DATA REQUEST 
RESPONSE TO ITEM (1) 

Line No. Schedule 6 Amount 
6 $494.77 
7 502.22 
9 65,750.00 

10 500.00 
This amount, when rounded to the nearest dollar, ties to note (2) on Schedule 4. This project was not completed until 2007, 
but $67,246.99 was inadvertently closed in 2006. This project was not included in the revenue requirement for the 

$67,246.99 Company's last rate case, so recovery is sought in the limited proceeding. 

380 
381 
382 
383 
384 
385 
386 
387 
388 
389 
390 
391 
392 
393 
394 
395 
396 
397 
398 
399 
400 
401 
402 
403 
404 

$57.25 
1,596.00 

321.00 
743.50 
134.25 
678.50 
187.50 

1,218.75 
2,218.75 
9,125.00 
4,613.12 

101.76 
5,623.00 

12,992.00 
1,325.00 
1,500.00 
2,287.00 
2,314.00 
2,314.00 
3,069.47 
3,519.24 
3,668.60 
5,405.05 
7,479.44 

10,217.59 



405 
406 
407 
409 
410 
411 
412 
413 
414 
415 - 
416 
417 
418 
419 
420 
42 1 
422 
423 
424 
425 
426 
427 
428 
429 
430 
43 1 
432 
433 
434 
435 
436 
437 
438 
439 
440 
44 1 
442 
443 
444 
445 
446 

14,759.82 
3.35 

60,058.38 
2,398.33 
4,528.75 
3,920.08 
7,173.79 
4,910.18 

10,000.00 
7,349.01 

38,436.84 
9,550.47 

13,465.02 
4,3 17.40 
9,113.00 
1,420.44 
2,633.44 

750.00 
500.00 

7,288.50 
350.00 

10,655.29 
4,982.41 

754.28 
7,687.68 

822.22 
1,559.97 

22,035.44 
28,574.10 
4,008.95 

70,425.90 
1,369.55 

633.48 
443.06 

93,937.50 
56,700.00 

199,350.00 
23,883.48 
92,346.30 
29,854.35 

137,250.00 



447 44,881.53 
448 309,438.90 
449 134,442.00 
450 1,190.94 

452 185,096.97 
453 235,961.10 
454 53.50 
455 25,100.47 
456 444.95 
457 404.50 
458 486.15 
459 I ,  180.00 
460 150,936.20 
461 514.24 
462 486.15 
463 486.15 
464 1,457.00 
465 2,090.59 
466 3,613.80 
467 3,960.00 
468 167.48 
469 47,998.67 
470 486.15 
471 89.30 
412 6,487.00 
473 6,487.00 
474 7,365.00 
475 500.00 
476 9,283.85 

45 1 1,338.45 

This amount represents the total gross plant amount booked to the digester replacement project. As noted in footnote (2), the 
actual total cost of the digester project was $2,270,939, The difference between the amount booked ($2,255,339), and the 

$2,255,338.57 actual cost ($2.270.939) is $15,600, which represents the adjustment to correct the AFUDC calculation, 

Total I $2,322,585.56 IThis is the sum of the two subtotals, and ties to column (b), line ( I )  on Schedule 4 



1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Purpose of Agreement. Thi9 cost shun ngrecment is  authorized by h e  SI. Jobns Rivm \Voter 
Mnnegernmt District (.'the Discn'ct") fmm tknding designated for conrtluction of altemetive 
woter supplies purawnt to the Florida Water Pmrection 6: Sustainability Program ("the 
Pmgnun'')), which is governed by seetiom 373.0831 and 373.1961 Fla. Stat. (2005). Fundiog 
received lhrough this Agreement h d l  be used mleIy for the construction of the alternative water 
supply project identified in Exhibit A, Statcment of Work and Exhibit B, Supplemental 
Infonnetion Package ("be Project"). Recipient hereby agrees thnt funding rcceived from the 
Dirlrict for the Project may not be used for any work associated with the rcscmh, design, and 
permitting aspeas of the Project. This agreement consists of the fotlowing item: Exhibit A, 
Statement of Work. Exhibit B. Supplemcntnl I n f o m i o n  Pnclrsge, Exhibit C, Cost Schedule, 
Atrachment I ,  District Supplemental Instruction, Attuchment 2, Notice to Proceed, and ai1 o h a  
attachments and exhibits. 

Execution oCAgrcement. This cos( %haw agrcnncnt Ehall constilute M offer until auchorirrd, sigm) 
and rem to Ihr District by Recipient. Failure la do within sixty (60) &ys of receipt sbll result in 
II ntmction of chis oifer by Ihe District. 

Tcrrn of Agreement. This hgrscmenl shall atend fiom thc Effcctive 031c thnxlgh December 31. 
2007 (Tompletion hie"). 

Thr: Effective Dote of this Agmcrnent 3hdl be the date upon which the lost pcty to this 
A p c m m t  has dntcd and exwutcd the same. Recipicnl shdl no( be eligible for rcimbuwment for 
MY work lhar is commenced, or costs lha1 we incurd,  prior to chc Effective Dnw. 

Scope or Projcet. Recipient shall commence wwk funded hereunder (''k Work") wichin l i ken 
(15) doys o h  mcipt of the fully exsulcd Agrcvmnt from the Distrid, and shall proweute Ihc 
Work diligently in acwrdancc with Exhibit "A*', "Stolement of WOW (mchcd), nnd Exhibit "B", 
Supplemental Informarion Package (nnachcd). Recipient shall IK)( mnunence work in rubscqwnt 
fiscal ycm,  until the DisUict issues a written Notice to P w e d  (Attachment 2). 

Permltr Recipient is q u k d  to abtnin any and all permits fmm govemmenlnl entitics that we 
necessiuy for performance of thc Work. Any Work not properly pcrmittcd prior to i:nplcmcntntion 
or complcted without proper permits shall not bc consided in compliance wilh this AgKcmcnt, 
shall not constitute Work pcrfonncd hercundn, ~d shnll not be opprowd for payment by che 
District. Recipient shatl be solcly rcsponsiblc Tor any fires or pawltics osscciatnl therewith and Ihc 
COS! of rcmovnl of said un~rtrhorir.d construction. 

LegIdalive Rquiremrnts. The Floridn Lcgjilla~rc requires recipiwts of fundp ~ramed lhmugh Ihe 
l ~ g r a m  to meet scvcml specific conditions. Thc Recipient must provide L e  District cvih wrirrcn 
SSUIN~CC of its continwd qunlificatiol~ under rhcse ruquircmmts uith submittot o l  its invoicc in 

Page I of 12 



Conttact #Si(33(Z& 

order to continue to rrceivc W i n g  hereunder. Detnib concerning chne rcquirpmcnts eppenr in 
submions 373.1%1(3&), (e) and (i), Fln. Stnt 

A Recipient rwcivhg fuoding b u g h  this Agreement that operntes a public wa(c7 supply utility 
shnll be requircd to develop a rate & t r U c m  fm wntm C U S ~ O ~  in the m i c e  a m  of Ihe funded 
utility rhat will: (1) pmmotc tbe cammation of watw nnd (2) promote thc USE of water fmm 
a l t d v e  wnter supplies. 

Project hlanogcmmt. The M i c s  hdl dcsignacc Pmjcct hlanngen, who shnll bc rcrpansible fM 
overall wardination, oversight, nnd managemmi of !he Work The parties egrcc to the following 
pemns being designated as Pmject Manager: 

QISTRICT RECIPENT 
John Water Bryan Gongrr 
St. Johns Rlvcr Water Management District 
4049 Reid Street 
Pal~uka, Florida 32177 

E-mail: jwstc@sjnvmd.com E-meil: b.kgongre~.utifitiMinc-usacom 

7. 

Alafaya Utilities, Inc. 
200 Wnlhenficld Avenue 
Altamonre Springs, Florida 32717 

(386) 3294457 (407) 869-8588 X 226 

@>, Fla  Stat., the Reeipienl shalt 

Pagc 2 of 12 



Contmct #SKJ36AA 

17, MscdYrrr. Forthhe 
October 1 and c 4 n g  

F this Agreement, Fiscal Ycw is defincd W the priodbeginning 

Scheduk. The Di 

Page3 of 12 



19. Rnal 
attet t 

Wmroicc to the Diswis must bc received not Inter lhnh ninety 

In rhc even1 M A 
available for use in 

c is terminbled, the District sbll cmure all unspcnt funds BFC made 

etely, and that no such pmn shnll 

P5gr 4 of 11 
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audit, a8 providedabove. 

and Y)YC and hold 

Cowrning bw. This :\pxmmt &ill be E rit according to the laws of& Sutc of Florida. 
P B ~ E  5 OF 12 

25, 

25, 

27. 

28. 

29. 

31, 

I ,  ,* 



32, 

33. 

34. 

35. 

Venuc. la the event of any lcgnl proceedings m’sing from or rclnted to thio Agmmenl, venue for 
such proceedings sbnll be in Omgc County, Floridn. 

Attorney’r Few. In the event of any legal or administrntivc procMdings wiring h m  or related to 
this Agrcemcnt, including appeals. euch patty shall bcar its own ortomcy’s fccs. 

Waiver 01 Right to Jury Trial. In the event of m y  civil pmfeedings arising fmm or rclatcd to 
this Agrcemcnt, Recipient hereby consenis to lrial by the court and wniws its right to seck n jury 
lriol in such procccdingz, provided, howcwr, thnt the pnrties may mutually agme to a juy triol. 

Construction of AR~ecmenl. This Agreement shall no1 k consuued morc strictly agoinsl one 
party than ngainst thc other merely by virtue of the fact that i t  may have bccn prepared by counsel 
for one o f  the pactits, it being recognized that both parties, have contributed substnntiallv and 
materially to the pnparation hereof, 

Mt affm its validity. 

District has cnusrd lhis 

bc athchcd. 

W A Y A  UTILITIES, INC. 

Page6of 12 



STATEMENT OF WORK 

ALAFAYA RECLAIMED WATER STORAGE AND IUGH SERVICE PUMP PROJECT 
WATER PROTECTION AND SUSTAlNABlLlTY PROGRMl 



0 Procurement for project construction 

registered in UIC State 

V. TmllEFRA M E S A N D D E L I W  LE S 

w o k  underthe A&mnunt wilhin fifteen (15) calcndnr dnys af la  the 

thiriy (30) days of project 

Recipient shall complete the project, including nil tasks d c f i  in this Ag 
December3 1,2007. 

The estimated totnl project cost is SI.400.000. Dislricf shall reimburse Recipient up to 20% of eligible 
conskuction costs in accordance with the WPSP, limited to M amount not to exceed S280,OOO. 

District’s quancrly rrimburscment to Rccipicnt shall bc a purcnwge of che amount paid the conmctor 
during the rcimbummcnt pcriod. Thc percentage shall bc cnlculotcd bused on the mwnt allocated by 
District divided by thc nmount ofthe con~truction contract rcprcscntcd by the Cast Schedule. In chc event 
thc project is completed below the contmctcd price, District shall reimburse Recipient the mount of the 
remnining funds provided for in this Agrcement up to nn amount not cxcecding twenty percent (20%) of 
the total project cost or thc total value of that portion of the as-built project that i s  eligible for WPSP 
funding, whichever i9 less. 

Page 8 of 12 





FMWIBIT C 
GO 

To be incorparnted into the A@recmenl as exccutian of the construction contract. 
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F.E.I.# 59-2783536 

U T I L I T I E S .  INC 
ATTN: JOHN STOVER 
2 3 3 5  SANDERS RD 
NORTHBROOK, I L  6 0 0 6 2  

LAW OFFICES 
ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 

P.O. BOX 1567 
TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 3232.1567 

2 / 0 2 / 0 9  

2 / 0 2 / 0 9  C,M 

2 / 0 9 / 0 9  NF 

(8501 8776555 PLEASE REFER TO INVOICE NUMBER 
WHEN REMITTING 

h t c h  

MARCH 10.  2 p  
INVOICE # 3 9 5 0 0  
F I L E  # 3005 -00153 
PAGE 1 

MATTER: ALAFAYA U T I L I T I E S ,  INC/  
2 0 0 8  L I M I T E D  PROCEEDING 

TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH MR. HOY AND MS. WEEKS: 
RESEARCH AND DRAFT RESPONSE 
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH KIRSTEN WEEKS REGARDING 
WHETHER A FULL YEAR OF CONSUMPTION DATA IS 
REQUIRED FOR L I M I T E D  PROCEEDING; LEGAL RESEARCH 
REGARDING THAT ISSUE: DRAFT CORRESPONDENCE TO 
CLIENT REGARDING TREATMENT OF CONSUMPTION DATA I N  
REGULATIONS. 
TELEPHONE CONFERENCE WITH MS. WEEKS WHO 
TELEPHONED WITH SEVERAL QUESTIONS 

TOTAL HOURS 

PROFESSIONAL FEES 

TOTAL COSTS ADVANCED 

.40 

.80 

.20 

1.40 

$ 4 2 4 . 0 0  

B -00  
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Citim Credit Cards - Create a Report Verification Page 1 of 1 

View a Report 
Select Download to send this report in Ex&" lbnnbt b, your computer. select Print Thk Page to aSae a hsn 
discard mls report and create another one, select &count ~ctivity. 

i T r a n ~ r i n D ~ t a  

: 03/11/2009 

! 03/1112009 

1 03/13/2009 

j 03/13/2009 

j 03/13/2009 

i 03/14/2009 

! TWIActlvly 

Dacrlption 

BURRlTO BEACH t 7  CHICAGO IL 

hMERICANW12M)4??26891 

AMERICANM)126049054791 
TAUAHASSE R 
SAM ADAMS - E MIAMI Fl 
CWRNARD BY MARRIOTT- 
TAUAHASSEE R 

cnic~w n 

ELECIRONIC MEDIA SYST€ 
8772949434 FL 

1 select a f o m  to downbad your report 

j . -  @Spreadsheet ~ C S V  rile 
! r. Tab Delimited - 

https://www.accountonline.com/carWsvdDisplayReport.do 

Custom Dellrnlted - - 

Mnt' 

Amount CmaMntr 

$4.56 

$15.00 

$15.00 

$19.32 

$435.48 

$7.95 

$497.31 

4/1/2009 



Chase Online - Search Results Page 1 of 2 

CHASE0 Chese.com I Comacl Us I Pfiivisoy Pr 

Search Results 0 Pdnt 0 Help rVim tMs page I'd like to... 

https:/~anking.chase.com/AccountActivity/S~hT~sactions.~px 4/1/2009 
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